

The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida SCHOOL BOARD ADMINISTRATION BUILDING **Procurement Management Services** 1450 N.E. 2 nd Avenue, Room 352 Miami, Fl. 33132

> Direct All Inquiries To **Procurement Management Services**

Buyer: O. Houser PHONE: (305) 995-2349 TDD PHONE: (305) 995-2400

1

**BID/RFP ADDENDUM** 

Date: August 29, 2005 Addendum No.

BID/RFP No.: 063-EE09

BID/RFP TITLE: Wastewater Treatment Facilities – Operation and Maintain

This addendum modifies the conditions of the above referenced BID/RFP as follows:

- 1. The pre-bid conference / site inspection meetings date, has been changed to Friday, September 2, 2005, beginning at 10:00 a.m. Special Condition 4. has been revised, and page SC 2 replaced. The bid opening date remains the same, Thursday, September 8, 2005.
- 2. Specification 1.02, A., Vendor Qualifications and Requirements, has been changed and page 4 of 17 has been replaced.

The attached pages containing clarifications, additional information and requirements constitutes an integral part of the referenced bid.

1 If your bid/proposal has not been mailed, substitute the pages marked REVISED and mail your entire bid/proposal package. REMEMBER TO SIGN THE BIDDER QUALIFICATION FORM.

OR

2. If your bid/proposal has been mailed, sign and return this addendum form with the revised pages by the time and date indicated on the revised Bidder Qualification Form. BY SIGNING THIS ADDENDUM, THE VENDOR AGREES TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS CONTAINED IN THE BIDDER QUALIFICATION FORM AND ALL RELATED BID DOCUMENTS.

# I acknowledge receipt of Addendum Number 1.

PLEASE NOTE: If your firm has mailed a copy of this bid/proposal to another vendor, it is your responsibility to forward them a copy of this addendum.

(PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT BELOW)

LEGA	L NAME OF BIDDER:				
MAILI	NG ADDRESS:				
CITY,	STATE ZIP CODE:				
		E-MAIL I.D		FAX #	
BY:	SIGNATURE (Manual):				
	OF AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE NAME (Typed)		TITLE:		
	OF AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE				FM-4354 Rev. (07-98)

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS BID PROPOSAL FORM <i>(FORMAT A)</i> TO: THE SCHOOL BOARD OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY FLORIDA							
BID	063-EE09	BUYER O. Houser	PAGE SC 2				
TITLE	Wastewater Treatment Facilities – Operate and Maintain		ADDENDUM NO. 1				
SPECIAL CONDITIONS (CONTINUED)							
4.	<b>PRE-BID CONFERENCE / SITE INSPECTION MEETINGS:</b> A pre-bid conference and site inspection meetings will be held <b>Friday, September 2, 2005, at 10:00 A.M.</b> Prospective bidder(s) shall attend these <b>mandatory</b> meetings, at the two (2) existing wastewater facilities, to familiarize themselves with the unique environment where the work is to take place and to establish work procedures that minimize disruption of the school day. M-DCPS representatives are available to answer questions regarding normal workload, average job size, problems, safety considerations or other conditions unique to this school system. Failure to consider these conditions shall not entitle the awarded vendor to additional compensation after bid award. The site inspection coordinator will be:						
		Mr. Don DeRyke 12525 N.W. 28th Avenue Miami, FL 33167 305-995-7994 Phone 305-995-7966 Fax 786-229-5402 Cell					
	1 <sup>st</sup> tour site: Pinecrest Elementary – 10250 S.W. 57 Avenue, Miami, FL 33156						
	2 <sup>nd</sup> tour site: Redlands Schools – 1600 S.W. 248 Street, Homestead, FL 33031						
5.	<b>AWARD:</b> The School Board of Miami-Dade County will award a contract to two (2) lowest responsive and responsible bidders who demonstrate by reference and credentials that they meet the specifications of this solicitation. Bidder's pricing tendered at the time of bid opening will be used in the evaluation process to determine the lowest bidders. The first lowest bidder will become the Primary Vendor for operating and maintaining wastewater treatment facilities. In the event the <b>Primary</b> vendor is unable to perform, M-DCPS reserves the right to assign work simultaneously to the <b>Alternate</b> vendor.						
6.	<b>ASSIGNMENT:</b> The successful vendor(s) shall not assign, transfer, pledge, or hypothecate any portion of the awarded contract, without prior written consent of M-DCPS.						
7.	<b>ESTIMATED QUANTITIES:</b> The estimated quantities provided in the bid proposal are for bidder's guidance only. No guarantee is expressed or implied, as to quantities that will be used during the contract period. The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida is not obligated to place an order for any given amount, subsequent to the award of this bid. Estimates are based upon M-DCPS's actual needs and usage during a previous contractual period, and include an additional ten percent to cover unanticipated increases in requirements.						

## THE SCHOOL BOARD OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA BID NO. 063-EE09 Wastewater Treatment Facilities – Operate and Maintain

## SPECIFICATIONS (CONTINUED) ADDENDUM NO. 1

### 2. Redlands School WWTP

A .05 MGD maximum daily flow permitted capacity contact stabilization domestic wastewater treatment plant and collection system consisting of an existing primary settling tank, a 20,000 gallon surge tank, 8,000 gallon contact chamber, 22,000 gallon stabilization tank, 6,811 gallon secondary clarifier, 1,600 gallon dosing tank, 15.9 square foot area tertiary pressure filter, 1,600 gallon chlorine contact tank, and effluent discharge to four drain fields.

### 1.02 VENDOR QUALIFICATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS

- A. At the time of the bid opening, and throughout the term of the contract and all subsequent extensions, the successful bidder(s) must be qualified and properly licensed to perform the scope of the work described herein. The vendor shall possess a Certified Plant Operator License, minimum Class "C", issued by the State of Florida, Department of Professional Regulation. The vendor or its subcontractor(s) shall have a valid Miami-Dade County Liquid Waste Transporter Permit, and a valid Occupational License issued by Miami-Dade County. Vendor shall submit the names of subcontractor(s) and qualifications, with its bid or within three (3) days upon request. The unit price bid shall fully reflect subcontractor's cost, and shall not result in any additional cost to the Board, subsequent to award of contract.
- B. Prior to award of this contract, the vendor shall provide a minimum of three references for similar work performed within the South Florida area within the last three years, prior to bidding this contract.
- C. Should we require "signed and sealed" documents by a Florida Registered design professional, for any work under this contract, such shall be considered incidental to the work, and shall be provided by the vendor. Documents shall be subject to review and approval by a Building Code Consultant, assigned by the Miami-Dade County Public School's Building Officer.